STATE OP CALI FORNI A
DECI SION OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

NORMAN P. BARTH,
Charging Party, Case No. S CO 255
V.

LOS RICS COLLEGE FEDERATI ON
OF TEACHERS, AFT/Cl O,

PERB Deci si on No. 882
May 24, 1991

Respondent .

Appearances: Norman P. Barth, on his own behalf; Law O fices of
Robert J. Bezenmek by Anne B. Weills, Attorney, for Los Rios
Col | ege Federation of Teachers, AFT/Cl O '
Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Shank and Cam | |i, Menber s.
DECI S| QN

SHANK, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Norman P. Barth
(Barth) of a regional attorney's dism ssal (attached hereto) of
his unfair practice charge. In his charge, Barth alleged that
the Los R os College Federation of Teachers (Federation) violated

section 3543.6(b) of the Educational Enploynment Rel ations Act

(EERA), * by discrimnating agai nst enpl oyees when it based the

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Al statutory references herein are to the Governnment Code.
Section 3543.6 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



anount of organi zational security fees on a percentage of a
bargai ning unit nenber's salary and section 3544.9% of EERA, by
not fairly representing each and every enpl oyee in t he unit.in
establishing the fee. The regional attorney correctly concl uded
that the charge did not state a prinma facie case as to either
al l eged violation. However, his conclusion that the Federation
did not breach its duty to fairly represent the bargaining unit
menbers is not sufficiently supported in the warning letter.

In order to state a prima facie violation of the duty of
fair representation, a charging party nust show that the
excl usive representative's conduct was arbitrary, discrimnatory,

or in bad faith (United Teachers of Los Angeles (Collins) (1982)

PERB Deci sion No. 258). There must, at a mninmm be an
assertion of sufficient facts fromwhich it beconmes apparent how
or in what manner the exclusive representative's action was

W thout a rational basis or devoid of honest judgnment (Reed

District Teachers Association, CTA/ NEA (Reyes) (1983) PERB

Deci sion No. 332). The present charge does not include
sufficient facts fromwhich it can be determ ned how t he
Federation's action was wi thout rational basis or devoid of

honest judgnent or was discrimnatory or in bad faith.

’EERA section 3544.9 states as foll ows:

The enpl oyee organi zation recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative for
t he purpose of neeting and negoti ating shal
fairly represent each and every enployee in
the appropriate unit.



Accordingly, the regional attorney correctly concluded that the
charge fails to allege sufficient facts to establish a prim
facie case of a violation of EERA section 3544.9.

We have reviewed the regional attorney's dismssal in |ight
of the above discussion, Barth's appeal, and the entire record in
this matter and adopt that dism ssal as the decision of the Board
itself.3

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S-CO 255 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai rperson Hesse and Menber Cam |li joined in this Decision.

3The correct citation to the Hudson case, cited by the
regional attorney in his warning letter, is Chicago Teachers
Uni on v. Hudson (1986) 475 U.S. 292.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

February 25, 1991

Norman P. Barth

Re: Norman P. Barth v. Los Rios College Federation of Teachers.
AFL-ClI O
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 255
DI SM SSAL  LETTER

Dear M Barth:

On Decenber 13, 1990, you filed the above-referenced charge
against Los Rios College Federation of Teachers (Federation)

all eging a violation of Governnent Code 3543.6(b). Specifically
you allege that the Federation has discrimnated agai nst _
enpl oyees and failed to properly represent enployees because the
Federation has tied the anount of organizational security fee to
salary |evel. °

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated February 14, 1991,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
anended the charge to state a prima facie case, or withdrew it
prior to February 25, 1991, the charge woul d be disn ssed.

| have not received either a request for "'withdrawal or an anended
charge. However, | did receive your letter of February 16, 1991,
stating that you chose not to file an anended charge. | am

t herefore dism ssing the charge based on the facts and reasons
contained in ny February 14, 1991, letter.

Ri ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regulations, title
8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by

tel egraph, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
|ater than the last date set for filing (California



Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135). Code of Givil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board' s address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
R 1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

If you file a tinmely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty cal endar days .
following the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 32635(b)).

r Vi

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regul ations,
title 8 section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunent will be considered properly "served" when
personal |y delivered or deposited in the first-class nmail postage
pai d and properly addressed.

Extension_of _Tine

A request for an extension of time in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tine required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpani ed by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 32132).

Final_Date ‘
If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dism ssal will become final when the time limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
Gener al Counsel

Bernard McMonigle
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174

322-3088

February 14, 1991
Norman P. Barth

Re: Norman P. Barth v. Los R os Coll ege Federation of Teachers,
AFL-Cl O
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 255
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. _Barth:

On Decenber 13, 1990, you filed the above-referenced charge

agai nst Los R os Col | ege Federation of Teachers (Federation)
alleging a violation of Governnment Code 3543.6(b). Specifically
you allege that the Federation has discrimnated against

enpl oyees and failed to properly represent enployees because the
Federation has tied the anpbunt of organizational security fee to
salary |evel

My investigation reveals that the Federation currently charges
dues to nenbers based on a sliding scale which relates the anmount -
of dues to salary level. Nonnmenbers are charged seventy-five
percent of the anount of dues charged to nenbers. Accordingly,
noPnenbers charges are also based on a sliding scale related to
sal ary.

To establish a discrimnation violation, it nmust shown that the
enpl oyee participated in protected activity, and that the adverse
action was notivated by the enployee participation in protected
activity. (Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB Deci sion
No. 210) You have set forth no facts which establish that the
Federation is _chargi ng organi zational security fees in a

di scrim natory manner based on enployee participation in
protected activities. Accordingly, you have not shown that the
uni on has discrimnated agai nst the enpl oyees.

You contend that "the organi zational security fee nust be paid by
nonmenbers on no other basis than an equal division of the cost
of representation.” You appear to base this position in part on
Hudson v. Chicago Teachers (1986) 475 U.S. 292. The Hudson case
dealt with the constitutional requirenments for an enpl oyee

organi zation's collection of agency fees. Those requirenents
incl ude an adequate explanation for the basis of the fee, an
opportunity to chall enge the ampbunt, and escrow of anounts
reasonably in dispute while the challenge is pending. The case




makes clear that an objector may not be charged for purposes
unrel ated to collective bargaining. However, in Hudson the
Suprene Court did not detern1ne that all nonmenbers nust be
charged the same agency fee.?

Recently the California Suprene Court held that the Educati onal
Enpl oynment Rel ations Act gives nonnenbers the right to refuse to
pay to support union activities which are beyond the scope of its
obligation as the exclusive representative. (Qunero v. Public
Enploynent Rel ations Board (1989) 49 CA3d 575). As the Cunero
court nmade clear a nonnmenber has a right to be assured that a
service fee is collected and spent only on the enpl oyee

organi zation's representational obligations. Once this has been
acconpl i shed, a union has nmet its duty. There appears to be no
exi sting mandate, in either statutes or case |law, that a union
nmust charge the sane anount of service fee to all individuals
repr esent ed.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained above, please anend the charge
accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First_ Anended
Charge,. contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to make,
and must be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do
not receive an anended charge or w thdrawal from you before
February 25, 1991, | shall dism ss your charge. |f you have any

guestions, please call me at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

Ber nard Nthniglé
Regi onal Attorney

BMVC: dj t

YI'n Hudson, the union charged nonnenber teachers $16.40 a
nont h and "other covered enployees" $11.54 per nonth.
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